REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

SELECT COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

ANIMAL IMPROVEMENT BILL

[B 28—98]

(As agreed to by the Select Committee on Land, Agriculture and Environmental Affairs (National Council of Provinces))

[B 28A—98]

REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

GEKOSE KOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE OP

WETSONTWERP OP DIEREVERBETERING

[W 28—98]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Gekose Komitee oor Landbou, Grond en Omgewingsake (Nasionale Raad van Provinsies))

[W 28A—98] ISBN 0 621 27666 9

No. of copies printed 2 600

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

ANIMAL IMPROVEMENT BILL [B 28—98]

CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 4, in line 3, to omit the definition of "embryo" and to substitute:
 - "embryo" means a fertilised ovum of an animal;
- 2. On page 4, after line 39, to insert:
 - "ovum" means the ovum of an animal;
- 3. On page 4, in line 53, to omit the definition of "semen" and to substitute:
 - "semen" means the semen of an animal;

CLAUSE 7

1. On page 8, in line 41, to omit "comply" and to substitute "complies".

CLAUSE 8

- 1. On page 10, from line 20, to omit subsection (6) and to substitute:
 - (6) If the registrar is convinced that an application referred to in subsection (1) may be granted he or she shall—
 - (a) register the applicant as a semen collector, inseminator, embryo collector, embryo transferor or import agent, as the case may be, and issue a registration certificate to him or her; or
 - (b) register the premises as a centre and issue a registration certificate to the applicant; or
 - (c) grant the application for the approval of the animal concerned as a donor animal and issue a certificate of approval to the applicant in respect of such approval,

and record the applicable prescribed particulars in the register.

CLAUSE 13

1. On page 16, in line 1, to omit "a veterinarian or".

CLAUSE 21

- 1. On page 22, in line 29, to omit "extract" and substitute "extracts".
- 2. On page 22, in line 44, to omit "paragraph (b) or (c)" and to substitute "subsection (3)(b) or (c)".

CLAUSE 22

1. On page 26, in line 3, after "with" to insert "the".

CLAUSE 26

1. On page 30, in line 31, to omit "21(3)(d)" and to substitute "21(3)(e)".

CLAUSE 27

Clause rejected.

CLAUSE 29

- 1. On page 32, from line 49, to omit subsection (3) and to substitute:
 - (3) A regulation may prescribe penalties of a fine or imprisonment not exceeding six months for any contravention or a failure to comply with its provisions.

CLAUSE 30

1. On page 34, in line 2, to omit "subsection (2)" and to substitute "subsection (3)".